The police reports were presented.
The reduce speed and speed limit signs south of town on the black-

top were discussed.

Motion by Pitts to adjourn. Seconded by Thompson.

Attest: Lois Ehrenfried, Clerk

Fontanelle,
December 4,

The Fontanelle City
at 7:30 p.m. with Mayor
Council members present
Absent: Tiedeman. Ramon
attended the meeting in

Motion by Armstrong
Carried unanimously.

Motion by Armstrong
Carried unanimously.

were:

Thompson,

95

Carried unanimously.

fgbert E%ﬁ ;, Mayor.

*-k***************************************************-** Akehkkhkhkhkkkhkkkhkhkhhxk

Towa
1995

Council met in regular session at City Hall
Ehrenfried calling the meeting to order.
Armstrong,
Jacobson, Randy Johnson and Brad Honl,
preparation of joining the Council in January.
to approve the agenda.

Pitts and Goff.

Seconded by Thompson.

to approve the minutes. Seconded by Thompson.

Motion by Pitts to approve the Clerk's report. Seconded by Goff.

Carried unanimously.

Motion by Armstrong to approve the bills for payment. Seconded

by Thompson. Carried unanimously.

GENERAL FUND

First National Bank 432.28
Treasurer, State of IA 71.27
I.P.E.R.S. 35.14
I.P.E.R.S. 204.96
Melvin Smith 492.70
Lois Ehrenfried 61.37
Adair Co. Hospital 60.00
Casey's 18.00
Central IA Pest Control 17.50
Debbie Frank 107.04
Debbie Frank 128.93
Fareway Stores 13.27
Farmers Co-o0p 135.86
Fontanelle Drug 5.37
Fontanelle Observer 25.95
GTE Midwest 76.17
Garry Miller 24.01
Iowa Benefits 325.35
Lois Ehrenfried 117.26
Matt Parrott & Sons 40.12
Melvin Smith 5.00
Melvin Smith 111.01
Midwest Radar 45.00
Fontanelle Postmaster 8.00
ARA 18.25
Melvin Smith 492.70
Lois Ehrenfried 56.78
Adair Co. Auditor 363.80
Midstates Airgas 46. 20
Vvan Vleet Hardware 14.03
Albert Ehrenfried 637.21
Don. Tiedeman 152.38
Jerry Pitts 290.90
Leland Thompson 166.23
Leo Armstrong 207.79
Loyal Goff 235.49
Fontanelle Fire Dept. 644.00
IES Utilities 187.81
Paul Bathurst 250.00
Melvin Smith 492.70
Lois Ehrenfried 79.22

6797.05

NOVEMBER RECEIPTS

General Fund 5884.53
Road Use Tax 3693.39
Debt Service 1903.62
Trust & Agency 70.00
Water Utility 8997.86
Sewer Utility 4910.54
Electric Utility 32393.49
Water Reserve 544.02
Water Improvement 104.68"
Sewer Reserve 22.75
Sewer Improvement 22.75
58,547.63
ROAD USE TAX
First National Bank 84.96
Treasurer, State of IA 14.93
I.P.E.R.S. 31.36
Bridgewater Repair 9.88
Casey's 26.97
GTE Midwest 4.77
Garry Miller 6.80
Hutchinson Salt Co. 720.96
Iowa Benefits 67.41
Garry Miller 174.78
Dale Sickles 265.95
Craig Ford 218.03
IES Utilities 50.03
Garry Miller 63.56
Dale Sickles 107.20
Craig Ford 92.85
1940.44
TRUST & AGENCY
First National Bank 50.00
50.00
WATER SINKING
Adair Co. Mutual 510.00
Fed. Reserve BK, Cleveland 510.00
‘ 1020.00



'~ ELECTRIC UTILITY
First National Bank
Treasurer, State of IA
I.P.E.R.S.

Garry Miller

Dale Sickles-

Craig Ford ,

Lois Ehrenfried® "
Casey's

Chapman Electric

. Clint. Hight

Craig Ford

Dale Sickles

DeWild Grant Reckert
Fareway Stores
Fontanelle Drug
Fontanelle Observer
GTE Midwest

Garry Miller

Garry Miller

Garry Miller

Iowa Benefits

Iowa One Call

Matt parrott & Sons
McCunn's

Nikkel & Associates
Tim Six Crane Service
Treasurer, State of IA
Utilities Division
WESCO

W W Grainger
Fontanelle Postmaster
Garry Miller

Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

Lois Ehrenfried
Dept. of Energy
Farmers Electric
SIMECA

Van Vleet Hardware,
First National Bank
Missouri Basin

IES Utilities

Garry Miller

Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

Lois Ehrenfried

43,728.82

LIBRARY SALARIES
First National Bank
I.P.E.R.S.

Linda Jensen
Phyllis Jacobson
Kim Westphal
Linda Jensen
Phyllis Jacobson
Kim Westphal
Linda Jensen
Phyllis Jacobson
Kim Westphal

843.25

156.01

281.77
603.80

1 -251.42
©309.98
'1201.96
115.36
44.36

26.00

29.64
22.68
1815.18
4.26
28.96
1135.34
105.91
167.38
6.80
117.26
425.43
20.00
80.25
3.09
21368.56
385.00
918.17
56.00
479.75
115.71
41.80

460.80

163.41
125.17
212.590
6196.27

13.00
5810.72

69.40

34.98
159.66
107.36
557.03
220.98
1 223.96
212.50

60.60
37.43
63.29
64.27
29.48
65.56
55.40
52.64
63.29
70.92
52.64

615.52

WATER UTILITY

First National Bank
Treasurer, State of TIA
I.P.E.R.S.

Garry Miller

Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

Lois Ehrenfried
Automatic Systems
Casey's

Craig Ford

Craig Ford

DPC Industries

Dale Sickles :
Fontanelle Observer
GTE Midwest

Garry Miller

Garry Miller

Iowa Benefits

Iowa One Call

Matt Parrott & Sons
McCunn's ”
Treasurer, State of IA
W W Grainger
Fontanelle Postmaster
Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

Lois Ehrenfried
Farmers Electric
Van Vleet Hardware
First National Bank
IES Utilities.
Garry Miller

Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

Lois Ehrenfried

SEWER UTILITY
**Transfer to Sinking

,First Naitonal Bank

Treasurer, State of IA
I.P.E.R.S.

Garry Miller

Dale Sickles

Lois Ehrenfried
Casey's

Dale Sickles

Fareway Stores
Fontanelle Drug
Fontanelle Observer
GTE Midwest

Garry Miller.

HACH, Co.

Iowa Benefits

Matt Parrott & Sons
McCunn's

Treasurer, State of IA
Fontanelle Postmaster
Dale Sickles

Lois Ehrenfried

IES Utilities

Dale Sickles

Lois Ehrenfried

463.01
84.41
162.15
15.89
30.43
"218.:03
101.67
227.36
60.25
98.75
117.26
18.00
68.02
5.33
40.94
72.04
6.80
315.31
11.20
20.06
3.08
353.88
19.16
16.90
7.95
184.81
100.30
730.80
52.47
15.02
50.11
14.99
22.49
211.20
100.30

4020. 38

821.00
366.96
66.38
128.11
15.89
326.81
83.80
47.10
117.26
6.60
2.58
5.33
12.94
1 6.80
1199.25
257.83
20.06
3.08
26.00
16.90
171.35
79.22
50.11
257.99
56.78

2325.13

Pay request #1 from Nikkel & Associates was presented for the

work completed thus far,

in the amount of $21,368.56.

Motion by Pitts

to have the Mayor sign the 3 copies of the request and to have the

Clerk issue a check .in that amount.

unanimously.

Seconded by Armstrong.

Carried

Changing the Council wages cannot be done in November or December

of an election year.



A trailer or truck was discussed for use in hauling recycling 97
materials for‘the voluntary recycling program started by the Lutheran
Church. No decision was made at this time. Henry Hyda is planning
to run an ad to clear up some confusion on what can be recycled and
how it should be wrapped.

Christmas bonuses were discussed. Motion by Goff to give the  full
time. employees a bonus of a City gross of $150. Seconded by Armstrong.
Carried unanimously. Motion by Pitts to give:Debbie Frank a-bonus
of a City gross of $37. Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimsouly.

Departmental reports were given. ‘

Garry informed the Council that the REC will be selling a digger
derrick truck soon. Garry is to look at the inspection reports of
the City's digger derrick and get estimates for fixing it.

The electric project is waiting on transformers which will be
arriving soon.

Hopefully, the State will have the used snowplows in this month.

Repairs on the City Hall building are at a stand still until
the contractor receives the steel siding. The wall is framed in and.
the ceiling is stabilized.

Lois presented a letter from West Central I-80 Development Corp.
They are asking for a $2 per capita donation again this year. Motion
by Armstrong to have Lois send a letter of intent stating that the
City will donate $1424 in its next fiscal year. Seconded by Goff.
Carried unanimously ‘

Albert presented a request for a donation from the Southwest
Iowa Coalition. The Council rejected this request.

Mel presented his police reports.

Motion by Armstrong to adjourn. Seconded by Goff. Carried

unanimously.
P v fuet %
Albert Ehrenfried, yor
khkkikhkhhhhkhtkhkik*x

Attest; Lois Ehrenfried, Clerk
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Fontanelle, Iowa
December 18, 1995

. The Fontanelle Fire and Rescue Management Committee met on
December 18, 199§, at City Hall at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Ehrenfried
calling the meeting to order. Committee members present were: Goff,
Welsch, Herr, Pitts and Frank. Absent: Armstrong.

Motion by Frank to approve agenda. Seconded by Goff. Carried
unanimously.

Motion by Pitts to approve the minutes. Seconded by Welsch.
Carried unanimously.

Motion by Frank to approve the finance report. Seconded by Goff.
Carried unanimously.

Chief Faga presented a bill for paying the firemen from July
through Dec. 18 for $644.00. Motion by Goff to pay this bill.
Seconded by Herr. Carried unanimously.

Chief Faga reported that there had been 25 rescue calls, 6 fire
calls, 3 false alarms and 6 meetings. Two of the firemen:had a
70% response to all calls. They wére Cindy Grantham and Dale Sickles.
Seven others had over a 50% response to all calls. They were Mike
Sickles, Denny Sickles, Dave Sickles, Mike Faga, Kaye Bax, Ray Stewart,
and Delk Grantham.

Two batteries will have to be purchased from the Co-op.

The department had election of officers. The officers will remain
the same. The board approved the results. o

Motion by Welsch to adjourn. Seconded by Pitts. Carried
unanimously.

Attest: Lois Ehrenfried, Clerk
*****************************************************‘*****************

Fontanelle, Iowa
January 2, 1996

The Fontanelle City Council met in regular session at City Hall
at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Jacobson calling the meeting to order.
Council members present were: Thompson, Johnson, Cummins and Goff.
Absent: Honl.



