The police reports were presented. The reduce speed and speed limit signs south of town on the blacktop were discussed.

Motion by Pitts to adjourn. Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimously.

Sois Ehrenfried

Attest: Lois Ehrenfried, Clerk ********************

Fontanelle, Iowa December 4, 1995

The Fontanelle City Council met in regular session at City Hall at 7:30 p.m. with Mayor Ehrenfried calling the meeting to order. Council members present were: Thompson, Armstrong, Pitts and Goff. Absent: Tiedeman. Ramon Jacobson, Randy Johnson and Brad Honl, attended the meeting in preparation of joining the Council in January. Motion by Armstrong to approve the agenda. Seconded by Thompson.

Carried unanimously.

Motion by Armstrong to approve the minutes. Seconded by Thompson.

Carried unanimously. Motion by Pitts to approve the Clerk's report. Seconded by Goff.

Carried unanimously.

Motion by Armstrong to approve the bills for payment. Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimously.

- ·			
GENERAL FUND		NOVEMBER RECEIPTS	
First National Bank	432.28	General Fund	5884.53
Treasurer, State of IA	71.27	Road Use Tax	3693.39
I.P.E.R.S.	35.14	Debt Service	1903.62
I.P.E.R.S.	204.96	Trust & Agency	70.00
Melvin Smith	492.70	Water Utility	8997.86
Lois Ehrenfried	61.37	Sewer Utility	4910.54
Adair Co. Hospital	60.00	Electric Utility	32393.49
Casey's	18.00	Water Reserve	544.02
Central IA Pest Control	17.50	Water Improvement	104.68
Debbie Frank	107.04	Sewer Reserve	22.75
Debbie Frank	28.93	Sewer Improvement	22.75
Fareway Stores	13.27		58,547.63
Farmers Co-op	135.86		
Fontanelle Drug	5.37	ROAD USE TAX	
Fontanelle Observer	25.95	First National Bank	84.96
GTE Midwest	76.17	Treasurer, State of IA	14.93
	24.01	I.P.E.R.S.	31.36
Garry Miller Iowa Benefits	325.35	Bridgewater Repair	9.88
Lois Ehrenfried	117.26	Casey's	26.97
Matt Parrott & Sons	40.12	GTE Midwest	4.77
Melvin Smith	5.00	Garry Miller	6.80
	111.01	Hutchinson Salt Co.	720.96
Melvin Smith	45.00	Iowa Benefits	67.41
Midwest Radar	8.00	Garry Miller	174.78
Fontanelle Postmaster	18.25	Dale Sickles	265.95
ARA	492.70	Craig Ford	218.03
Melvin Smith	56.78	IES Utilities	50.03
Lois Ehrenfried	363.80	Garry Miller	63.56
Adair Co. Auditor	46.20	Dale Sickles	107.20
Midstates Airgas	14.03	Craig Ford	92.85
Van Vleet Hardware	637.21	Crary Tord	1940.44
Albert Ehrenfried	152.38		
Don Tiedeman	290.90	TRUST & AGENCY	
Jerry Pitts	166.23	First National Bank	50.00
Leland Thompson	207.79	filst National East	50.00
Leo Armstrong	235.49		
Loyal Goff	644.00	WATER SINKING	
Fontanelle Fire Dept.	187.81	Adair Co. Mutual	510.00
IES Utilities	250.00	Fed. Reserve BK, Cleve.	land 510.00
Paul Bathurst	492.70	red. Reserve DR/ Sieve.	1020.00
Melvin Smith	79.22		
Lois Ehrenfried	6797.05		
Marie Company of the	0191.03		

J	V		
	ELECTRIC UTILITY	WATER UTILITY	4.4
	First National Bank 843.25	First National Bank	463.01
	Treasurer, State of IA 156.01	Treasurer, State of IA	84.41
	I.P.E.R.S. 281.77	I.P.E.R.S.	162.15
	Garry Miller 603.80	Garry Miller	15.89
	Dale Sickles 251.42	Dale Sickles	30.43
	Craig Ford 309.98	Craig Ford	218.03
	Lois Ehrenfried 201.96	Lois Ehrenfried	101.67
		Automatic Systems	227.36
		Casey's	60.25
	Chapman Electric 44.36	-	98.75
	Clint Hight 26.00	Craig Ford	
	Craig Ford 29.64	Craig Ford	117.26
	Dale Sickles 22.68	DPC Industries	18.00
	DeWild Grant Reckert 1815.18	Dale Sickles	68.02
	Fareway Stores 4.26	Fontanelle Observer	5.33
	Fontanelle Drug 28.96	GTE Midwest	40.94
	Fontanelle Observer 135.34	Garry Miller	72.04
	GTE Midwest 105.91	Garry Miller	6.80
	Garry Miller 167.38	Iowa Benefits	315.31
	Garry Miller 6.80	Iowa One Call	11.20
	Garry Miller 117.26	Matt Parrott & Sons	20.06
	Iowa Benefits 425.43	McCunn's	3.08
	Iowa One Call 20.00	Treasurer, State of IA	353.88
	Matt parrott & Sons 80.25	W W Grainger	19.16
	McCunn's 3.09	Fontanelle Postmaster	16.90
	Nikkel & Associates 21368.56	Dale Sickles	7.95
	Tim Six Crane Service 385.00	Craig Ford	184.81
	Treasurer, State of IA 918.17	Lois Ehrenfried	100.30
	Utilities Division 56.00	Farmers Electric	730.80
	WESCO 479.75	Van Vleet Hardware	52.47
	W W Grainger 115.71	First National Bank	15.02
	Fontanelle Postmaster 41.80	IES Utilities	50.11
	Garry Miller 460.80	Garry Miller	14.99
	Dale Sickles 163.41	Dale Sickles	22.49
	Craig Ford 125.17	Craig Ford	211.20
	Lois Ehrenfried 212.50	Lois Ehrenfried	100.30
	Dept. of Energy 6196.27		4020.38
	Farmers Electric 13.00		
	SIMECA 5810.72	SEWER UTILITY	
	Van Vleet Hardware 69.40	**Transfer to Sinking	821.00
	First National Bank 34.98	First Naitonal Bank	366.96
	Missouri Basin 159.66	Treasurer, State of IA	66.38
	IES Utilities 107.36	I.P.E.R.S.	128.11
	Garry Miller 557.03	Garry Miller	15.89
	Dale Sickles 220.98	Dale Sickles	326.81
	Craig Ford 223.96	Lois Ehrenfried	83.80
	Lois Ehrenfried 212.50	Casey's	47.10
	43,728.82	Dale Sickles	117.26
		Fareway Stores	6.60
	LIBRARY SALARIES	Fontanelle Drug	2.58
-	First National Bank 60.60	Fontanelle Observer	5.33
	I.P.E.R.S. 37.43	GTE Midwest	12.94
	Linda Jensen 63.29	Garry Miller	6.80
	Phyllis Jacobson 64.27	HACH, Co.	199.25
	Kim Westphal 29.48	Iowa Benefits	257.83
	Linda Jensen 65.56	Matt Parrott & Sons	20.06
	Phyllis Jacobson 55.40	McCunn's	3.08
	Kim Westphal 52.64	Treasurer, State of IA	26.00
	Linda Jensen 63.29	Fontanelle Postmaster	16.90
	Phyllis Jacobson 70.92	Dale Sickles	171.35
	Kim Westphal 52.64	Lois Ehrenfried	79.22
	615.52	IES Utilities	50.11
		Dale Sickles	257.99
	the control of the co	- 1 -1 -1 -1	

Pay request #1 from Nikkel & Associates was presented for the work completed thus far, in the amount of \$21,368.56. Motion by Pitts to have the Mayor sign the 3 copies of the request and to have the Clerk issue a check in that amount. Seconded by Armstrong. Carried unanimously.

Lois Ehrenfried

56.78

2325.13

Changing the Council wages cannot be done in November or December of an election year.

A trailer or truck was discussed for use in hauling recycling materials for the voluntary recycling program started by the Lutheran Church. No decision was made at this time. Henry Hyda is planning to run an ad to clear up some confusion on what can be recycled and how it should be wrapped.

Christmas bonuses were discussed. Motion by Goff to give the full time employees a bonus of a City gross of \$150. Seconded by Armstrong. Carried unanimously. Motion by Pitts to give Debbie Frank a bonus of a City gross of \$37. Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimsouly.

Departmental reports were given.

Garry informed the Council that the REC will be selling a digger derrick truck soon. Garry is to look at the inspection reports of the City's digger derrick and get estimates for fixing it.

The electric project is waiting on transformers which will be

arriving soon.

Hopefully, the State will have the used snowplows in this month. Repairs on the City Hall building are at a stand still until the contractor receives the steel siding. The wall is framed in and the ceiling is stabilized.

Lois presented a letter from West Central I-80 Development Corp. They are asking for a \$2 per capita donation again this year. Motion by Armstrong to have Lois send a letter of intent stating that the City will donate \$1424 in its next fiscal year. Seconded by Goff. Carried unanimously

Albert presented a request for a donation from the Southwest Iowa Coalition. The Council rejected this request.

Mel presented his police reports.

Motion by Armstrong to adjourn. Seconded by Goff. Carried unanimously.

Dois Ehenfied

Attest; Lois Ehrenfried, Clerk

> Fontanelle, Iowa December 18, 1995

The Fontanelle Fire and Rescue Management Committee met on December 18, 1995, at City Hall at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Ehrenfried calling the meeting to order. Committee members present were: Goff, Welsch, Herr, Pitts and Frank. Absent: Armstrong.

Motion by Frank to approve agenda. Seconded by Goff. Carried

unanimously.

Motion by Pitts to approve the minutes. Seconded by Welsch. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Frank to approve the finance report. Seconded by Goff. Carried unanimously.

Chief Faga presented a bill for paying the firemen from July through Dec. 18 for \$644.00. Motion by Goff to pay this bill. Seconded by Herr. Carried unanimously.

Chief Faga reported that there had been 25 rescue calls, 6 fire calls, 3 false alarms and 6 meetings. Two of the firemen had a 70% response to all calls. They were Cindy Grantham and Dale Sickles. Seven others had over a 50% response to all calls. They were Mike Sickles, Denny Sickles, Dave Sickles, Mike Faga, Kaye Bax, Ray Stewart, and Delk Grantham.

Two batteries will have to be purchased from the Co-op. The department had election of officers. The officers will remain the same. The board approved the results.

Motion by Welsch to adjourn. Seconded by Pitts. Carried unanimously.

Lois Ehrenfied

Attest: Lois Ehrenfried, Clerk

Fontanelle, Iowa January 2, 1996

The Fontanelle City Council met in regular session at City Hall at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Jacobson calling the meeting to order. Council members present were: Thompson, Johnson, Cummins and Goff. Absent: Honl.
